restitution of any sums obtained as a result of violating Section 36a-556(a)(1) of the Connecticut General 

Statutes, plus interest at the legal rate set forth in Section 37-1 of the Connecticut General Statutes; and 

(4) Legal Funding pay a civil penalty of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000);   

WHEREAS, on September 21, 2023, Legal Funding filed an administrative appeal 

(No. HHB-CV23-6081708-S) before the Superior Court, Judicial District of New Britain (“Superior 

Court”) challenging the Final Order; 

WHEREAS, on November 12, 2024, Superior Court dismissed the administrative appeal;